Service (SaaS) arrangements, as a result of an agenda
decision issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee
(IFRIC) on Configuration or Customisation Costs in
a Cloud Computing Arrangement, and has changed
its accounting policy. The Group determined certain
intangible assets should be de-recognised as the costs
did not create separate intangible assets controlled by
the Group.

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2021 contain further details in relation to
the change in accounting policy for SaaS arrangements.
The change in accounting policy was applied
retrospectively and the comparative equity position
has been restated. This retrospective restatement
requires a similar restatement of the 1 January 2021 and
30 June 2021 comparative balances contained in these
consolidated interim financial statements for the six
months ended 30 June 2022 where applicable.

14 NEW ZEALAND MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT

lmi004
PwC

The restatement adjustments are detailed in the following tables:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Previously
reported

$’000

SaaS
adjustment
(note 1.2.1)

$’000
Restated

$’000

Expenses from operations before finance costs,
depreciation and amortisation (143,091) (416) (143,507)

Depreciation and amortisation (15,288) 1,269 (14,019)

Profit before income tax 7,836 853 8,689

Income tax expense (2,272) (239) (2,511)

Net profit after tax 5,564 614 6,178

Previously
reported

Cents

SaaS
adjustment
(note 1.2.1)

Cents
Restated

Cents

Earnings per share attributable to the ordinary share-
holders of the Company

Basic earnings per share 2.89 0.32 3.21

Diluted earnings per share 2.82 0.31 3.13

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

Previously
reported

$’000

SaaS
adjustment
(note 1.2.1)

$’000
Restated

$’000

Payments to suppliers and employees (140,290) (416) (140,706)

Net cash inflows from operating activities 21,885 (416) 21,469

Payments for property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets (including work in progress)

(2,734) 416 (2,318)

Net cash outflows from investing activities (881) 416 (465)

1.2.2	 Comparatives
Certain prior period information has been re-presented to ensure consistency with current year disclosures and to
provide more meaningful comparison.

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 15

lmi004
PwC

1.3	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of the consolidated interim
financial statements requires the use of certain
significant judgments, accounting estimates and
assumptions, including judgments, estimates and
assumptions concerning the future. The estimates
and assumptions are based on historical experiences
and other factors that are considered to be relevant.